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Source and Content 

I)ata for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy Lactories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincl.al governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agri cult ure. 

BegInning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 
frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen poultry products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products 
are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 1970. 

INDEX 

Table 	 Pag 

I. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada ......... 4 
2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 4 
3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and Dairy 

Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 	............ 5 
4. Stocks of Frozen 	Poultry Meat 	in 	Canada 	................................. 6 
5. Stocks of Frozen 	Eggs 	in Cold Storages 	in Canada 	........................ 10 
6. Quarterly Report of Turkey Inventories Intended for Further Processing 

inCanada 	............................................................. 11 

Livestock and Animal Products Section 
Agriculture Division 

October 1970 
5503- 506 

'I hc cnnIenhl at I his document mey he used freely hut 11189 should he credlied wiieui republishing iiii or un) purt ut Ii. 



I 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PROI)UCTS 

October 1, 1970 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of October 1970, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 118,447,000 lb. The summary total was 
higher than last year by 14.4 million pounds. The five-year average 1965-1969 of 
October 1 stocks is 91,463,000 lb. The September 1970 "in-to-storage" movement was 
2.2 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 10.9 million pounds last 
year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 73,315,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 22.9 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 
movement of 1.6 million pounds for September 1970. 

Concentrated milk products 

S Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
40,061 ,000 lb. which was a decrease of 14.2 million pounds from last year. The "out- 
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for September 1970 was 1.3 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 163,291,000 
lb. a decrease of 52.3 million pounds from last year and an increase of 7.4 million 
pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at October 1, 1970 totalled 8,230,000 lb. being 2.8 
million pounds higher than the 1969 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for 
September 1970 was 658 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 133 
thousand pounds during September 1969. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
October 1, 1970 was higher than last year by 3.1 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 
movement of 17.7 million pounds is shown for the month of September 1970. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 22,702,000 lb., Fowl, 6,108,000 lb., Turkey, 
45,631,000 lb., Duck, 1,030,000 lb. and Goose, 158,000 lb.. Changes in stocks 

S 
are subject to the incomparability of the data, reference paragraph 4, Page 1. 



-4- 

TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

October 1, 	1970 September 1, 	1970 October 1 
Creamery butter preliminary revised 1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	.............................. 118 , 447 116,204 104,045 

Prince Edward 	Island 	.............. 590  564 886 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 36 8  328 347 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 301  302 294 

Quebec 	............................ 98 , 162  96,348 81,455 
Ontario 	........................... 9 , 841  9,303 12,097 
Manitoba 	.......................... 1,620  1,514 2,135 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 2,557 2,676 2,738 
Alberta 	........................... 3, 8 30  4,073 3,073 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 1,17 8  1,096 1,020 

5 year 	average 	1965-1969 	........... 91 , 463  

Whey 	butter 	......................... 235 310 306 

'AhLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

October 1, 1970 September 1, 1970 October 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada ..............................73,3 1 5 	74,955 	96,196 

Prince 	Edward 	laland 	.............. 517  492 694 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 392  327 360 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 82  73 73 
Quebec 	............................ 40 , 056 40,608 51,969 
Ontario 	........................... 29,62 9 30,776 40,343 
Manitoba 	.......................... 574  563 563 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 127 84 156 
Alberta 	........................... 1,058  1,218 1,175 
British 	Colutribia 	.................. 880 814 863 
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TABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

October 1, 1970 September 1, 1970 October 1, 
preliminary revised 1969 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	.............. 1,369 1,185 1,434 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1,369 1,185 1,434 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	............. 40,061 41,406 54,225 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 173 102 269 

Spray 	process 	................... 173 102 269 
Roller 	process 	.................. - - - 

Partly 	skimmed milk: 

Evaiorated 	or 	concentrated 	...... 618 707 607 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 161 189 270 

Evaporated 	...................... 109 116 200 
Condensed 	....................... 52 73 70 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 163,291 155,878 215,587 

Spray 	process 	................... 161,614 153,643 211,896 
Roller 	process 	.................. 1,677 2,235 3,691 

Buttermilk powder 	................. 1,779 2,292 1,917 

Casein 	............................ 5,247 5,451 10,458 

Wheypowdar 	....................... 11,154 11,984 11,122 

(I) Less than three firma reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

	

October 1, 1970 	September 1, 1970 	October 1, 

	

preliminary2) 	revised 	
1969 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 76,358 58,653 73,283 

Maritimes 3,038 3,517 2,989 
Quebec 	.............. 21,092 16,982 20,124 
Ontario 	............. 23,788 17,144 24,564 
Manitoba 	............ 10,738 6,863 8,236 
Saskatchewan 3,910 2,516 3,697 
Alberta 	............. 7,528 5,817 9,250 
British Columbia 6,264 5,814 4,423 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 7,417 7,084 4,977 

Maritimes 444 863 230 
Quebec 	.............. 2,893 2,237 1,938 
Ontario 	............. 1,070 1,467 1,006 
Manitoba 1,180 770 433 
Saskatchewan 551 470 349 
Alberta 693 778 648 
British Columbia 586 499 373 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

E 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

6,752 7,050 4,275 

358 304 221 
4,346 4,121 2,753 

639 821 600 
890 1,167 337 
124 84 102 
198 273 110 
197 280 152 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

ctober 1, 1970 	September 1, 1970 	October 1, 

preliminary(2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

Canada 	................ 8,533  8,133 5,422 

Maritimes 981 1,194 424 
Quebec 	.............. 

2,603  1,917 1,425 
ontario 	............. 1,913  1,806 1,618 
Manitoba 752 942 208 
Saskatchewan 460 517 265 
Alberta 	............. 1,057  892 601 
British Columbia 767 865 881 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 6,108 4,927 3,262 

Maritimes 214 233 275 
Quebec 	.............. 1, 489 1,287 643 
Ontario 	............. 1 ,737 1,388 1,053 
Manitoba 1,809 1,034 832 
Saskatchewan 211 150 85 
Alberta 250 272 170 
British Columbia 398 563 204 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada ................ 

Maritimea ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

Sec page 10 for footnotes. 

6,127 5,901 7,589 

384 209 722 
1,789 2,145 2,741 
2,625 2,068 2,636 

319 259 233 
188 166 345 
293 350 630 
529 704 282 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Mea. in Canda(l) - Continued 

	

October 1, 1970 	September 1, 1970 	October 1, 

	

preliminary(2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 17,964 12,232 19,483 

Maritimes 453 551 641 
Quebec 	.............. 2,609 1,949 4,441 
Ontario 	............. 6,351 4,251 6,071 
Manitoba 3,077 1,340 2,539 
Saskatchewan 1,074 685 1,260 
Alberta 	............. 2,640 1,977 3,415 
British Columbia 	. 1,760 1,479 1,116 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 19,440 9,690 24,330 

Maritimes 162 123 407 
Quebec 	.............. 4,571 2,677 5,629 
Ontario 	............. 7,857 3,848 9,749 
Manitoba 2,124 928 2,853 
Saskatchewan 1,214 366 1,204 
Alberta 	............. 2,050 982 3,265 
British Columbia 	. . . 1,462 766 1,223 

Turkey, further processed 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

2,100 1,842 2,061 

15 16 48 
229 196 141 
672 676 753 
439 237 736 
51 38 24 

316 265 255 
378 414 104 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

ictober 1, 1970 	September 1, 1970 	October 1, 

preliminary (2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 45,631  29,665 53,463 

Maritimes 1,014 899 1,818 
Quebec 	.............. 9,198  6,967 12,952 
Ontario 	............. 17,505  10,843 19,209 
Manitoba 959 2,764 6,361 
Saskatchewan 2,527 1,255 2,833 
Alberta 5,299 3,574 7,565 
British Columbia 6,129 3,363 2,725 

Duck 

Caudi 	................ 1 , 030 1,087 939 

Maritimes 14 7 14 
Quebec 212 226 166 
Ontario 536 550 437 
Manitoba 31 22 55 
Saskatchewan 37 39 50 
Alberta 31 26 151 
British Columbia 169 217 66 

Goose 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

158 170 26 

10 14 1 
61 61 2 
70 73 7 
11 13 1 
- 

- 4 
- 2 5 
6 7 6 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

October 1, 1970 	September 1, 1970 	October 1, 

preliminary(2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Unc lass i f i ed 

Canada 	 729 	537 	919 

Maritimes 3 
Quebec 290 166 245 

Ontario 318 196 634 

Manitoba 106 151 9 

Saskatchewan - 1 9 

Alberta - - - 

British Columbia • 12 20 16 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to frozen 

poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen products were reported and 
published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products are no 
longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 1970. 

'[ABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

October 1, 1970 	September 1 1  October 1, 
preliminary 	1970 

revised 	1969 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

4 

Canada ............. 

Maritimes ........ 
Quebec ........... 
Ontario .......... 
Manitoba ......... 
Saskatchewan ..... 
Alberta .......... 
British Columbia 

5,606 1,999 625 8,230 7,572 5,428 

124 - 18 142 119 152 
2,438 155 202 2,795 2,515 1,736 
1,486 597 121 2,204 2,143 1,683 

718 591 59 1,368 1,093 574 
77 1 3 81 65 41 
89 1 17 107 91 181 

674 654 205 1,533 1,546 1,061 
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TABLE 6. Quarterly Report of Frozen Turkey Inventories 
Intended for Further Processing in Canada 

October 1, 1970 	July 1, 1970 	October 1, 

preliminary(2) 

	

	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	................... 1,107 430 1,705 

Maritimes 	.............. (1) (1) (1) 

S Quebec 	................. - - - 

Ontario 	............. 688 195 1,238 

Manitoba 	............... 181 99 168 

Saskatchewan (1) (1) (1) 

Alberta 	................ 211 123 239 

British Columbia 27 13 36 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

(2) See Footnote page 10. 

0 
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